

NO. A09-364

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

In the Matter of the Application of
 Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy
 for Approval of a Mercury Emissions Reduction Plan for the
 Sherburne County Generating Facility's Unit 3

Southern Minnesota Municipal Power Agency,
Relator-Appellant,

vs.

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,
Respondent-Appellee.

**REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR-APPELLANT
 SOUTHERN MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY**

William E. Flynn (#0030600)
 Paul A. Banker (#256596)
 LINDQUIST & VENNUM PLLP
 4200 IDS Center
 80 South Eighth Street
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 371-3211

*Attorneys for Relator-Appellant
 Southern Minnesota Municipal Power Agency*

Lori Swanson, Attorney General
 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
 Suite 102, State Capitol
 75 Rev. Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.
 St. Paul, MN 55101

Jeanne M. Cochran (#0246116)
 Assistant Attorney General
 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
 1100 Bremer Tower
 445 Minnesota Street
 St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
 (651) 296-2106

*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee
 Minnesota Public Utilities Commission*

(Additional Counsel listed on following page)

Sam Hanson (#0041051)
Michael W. Kaphing (#0389349)
BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

*Attorneys for Respondent
Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Act Does Not Include a Clear Statement That Municipal Utilities Like SMMPA Are Subject to Its Provisions, and Therefore the MPUC Exceeded Its Jurisdiction By Approving the Xcel Plan and Regulating SMMPA.	3
A. Under Minn. Stat. § 216B.01 and <i>Hutchinson</i> , a Municipal Utility Like SMMPA May Only Be Subjected to Regulation Based Upon a Clear Statutory Statement.	3
B. Respondents’ Reliance on the Act’s References to Dry-Scrubbed Units Does Not Overcome the Strong Presumption Set Up By § 216B.01 and <i>Hutchinson</i>	4
II. The Plain Language of the Act is Unambiguous and Compels the Conclusion That Municipal Utilities Like SMMPA Are Not Subject to Its Reach.....	9
A. The Plain Language of the Act is Unambiguous and Does Not Vest the MPUC With Jurisdictional Authority to Regulate Municipal Utilities.....	9
B. Respondents’ Reliance on Legislative History Should Be Ignored.....	11
III. The MPUC Entirely Failed to Consider Important Aspects of the Case Before It and Its Decision Was Therefore Not in Compliance With the Act and Arbitrary and Capricious.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Frost-Benco Elec. Ass'n v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984)	2
<i>Harrison ex rel. Harrison v. Harrison</i> , 733 N.W.2d 451 (Minn. 2007)	11
<i>In the Matter of an Investigation Into the Commission's Jurisdiction Over City of Hutchinson's Intrastate Natural Gas Pipeline</i> , 707 N.W.2d 223, 225 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	3, 6
<i>Markwardt v. State Water Res. Bd.</i> , 254 N.W.2d 371, 374 (Minn. 1977)	12
<i>Oanes v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 401 (Minn. 2000)	8
<i>Ruter v. State</i> , 695 N.W.2d 389 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	11
<i>Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 528 N.W.2d 903 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Apr. 27, 1995)	12
 STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 14.69	2
Minn. Stat. § 216B.01	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 15
Minn. Stat. § 216B.045	7
Minn. Stat. § 216B.045, subd. 3.....	6, 7
Minn. Stat. §§ 216B.068-.685	4
Minn. Stat. § 216B.682, subd. 1.....	5, 10
Minn. Stat. § 216B.682, subd. 2.....	9

Minn. Stat. § 216B.683, subd 1(a)	9
Minn. Stat. § 216B.685	2, 14, 16
Minn. Stat. § 216B.685, subd 1	13, 14
Minn. Stat. § 216B.685, subd. 2	9, 10, 11, 13
Minn. Stat. § 216B.685, subd. 4	13
Minn. Stat. § 216B.6851, subd. 3	9
